



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/OS.6/2021

Appellant : Dr. Uday Kumar Khanikar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Registrar, Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 29.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 29 10 2021

The appellant Dr. Uday Kumar Khanikar is present.

Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar & PIO, Gauhati University is present. Sri Irsadur Rahman, Superintendent, Estt. branch is also present.

Perused the case record. The appellant vide his application dated 06.10.2020 under the RTI Act, 2005 desired to have certain informations from the Registrar of Gauhati University. The Deputy Registrar & PIO, Gauhati University vide his letter no.GU/PIO/RTI/2020/112 dated 05.11.2020 furnished the informations to the petitioner. The appellant was not satisfied with the informations so provided with and submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 24.11.2020 before the 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority of Gauhati University. The FAA furnished reply of 1<sup>st</sup> appeal vide letter no. GU/PIO/RTI/2021/155 dated 01.01.2021. The appellant was still not satisfied and thus preferred complaint petition dated 12.2.2021 against Deputy Registrar (PIO) and Registrar (FAA) of Gauhati University for furnishing incomplete, misleading and false informations against the application dated 06.10.2020.

The appellant is directed to submit an affidavit elaborating his contention i.e. which information and how it is incomplete, misleading and false within two weeks' time of receipt of this order. He will endorse a copy of the affidavit to the Deputy Registrar & Registrar of Gauhati University to present their stand on the allegations.

Fix next date of hearing on 08.12.2021 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.29.10.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Registrar, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Registrar, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Dr. Uday Kumar Khanikar, Registrar, National Institute of Technology (NIT), Arunachal Pradesh, Yupia, Dist.- Pabum Pare, Arunachal Pradesh, Pin- 791 112 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission